
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 4 March 2019 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 12 March 2019 at 7.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2019 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  

 
 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 

items on the agenda. 
 

5.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Rushcliffe Care Leavers Offer (Pages 9 - 56) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 
 
 



 

 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

7.   Statement of Community Involvement for Planning Policy and 
Planning Applications (Pages 57 - 100) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Communities is attached.  
 

8.   Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 3 Update 
(Pages 101 - 120) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Mason 
Councillors: A Edyvean, G Moore and R Upton 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
G Moore and R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors R Jones, A MacInnes, R Mallender  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 C Caven-Atack Performance, Reputation and 

Constitutional Services Manager 
 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 A Graham Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Executive Manager - Transformation 

and Operations 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 S Sull Borough Solicitor 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies.  
 
 

 
40 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
41 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 11 December 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 11 December 2018 were 

declared a true record and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

42 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 What progress is being made on: a) the relocation of the
[...]
 of reference. 
 

Reason for decisions  
 
To support this Council’s continued membership of the EPC. 
To update Cabinet on the amendment to the terms of reference of the EPC. 
To note the costs of membership of the EPC. 
 

48 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Review 
 

 Councillor Moore proposed the report of the Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services covering a technical change to the Discretionary Rate 
Relief Policy. This was last reviewed in 2016 and approved for a three-year 
period. It awards rate relief to charities, community groups and village halls for 
example thus enhancing community well-being within the Borough.  The report 
was seconded by Councillor Upton who further commented that this scheme 
was valued by the community.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

page 6



a) The new policy for Discretionary Rates Relief be approved. 
 

b) The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services be given 
delegated authority to amend the policy within the next 3 years following 
expected changes to the current business rates scheme in 2020/21. 
 

Reasons for decisions  
 
To ensure that there is a consistent approach to the award of any discretionary 
rate relief (DRR). 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 12 March 2019 

 
Rushcliffe Care Leavers Offer 
 
Key Decision 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods 
 
Portfolio Holder for Community and Leisure Councillor D Mason  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report provides a summary of the District/Borough Council elements 

contained within the proposed Nottinghamshire Local Offer for Care Leavers, 
attached as Appendix 1, which is recommended for Members to support. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) Approve the proposed Nottinghamshire Local Offer for Care Leavers 
and; 
 

b) Delegate authority to the Executive Manager for Communities to 
explore and report to cabinet how the Council might work with 
Nottinghamshire County Council to support Looked After Children and 
those at risk/vulnerable of becoming so. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To fulfil statutory Corporate Parenting duties, improve lifetime outcomes for 

care leavers in Rushcliffe and across Nottinghamshire and to reduce lifetime 
local and national spend on care leavers. 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1. There are approximately 70,000 children in care in England at any one time.  

Many of these young people when they leave care face serious disadvantage 
in their lives, compared to their peers.  While most young people continue to 
rely on their families long after they are 18, young people leaving care often do 
so without the support of a loving family. This is the context for Section 2 of the 
Children & Social Care Act 2017 which requires each local authority (including 
District Councils) to publish a Local Offer for its care leavers (18 – 25 years).  
It should provide information about all the services and support, statutory and 
discretionary that is available to them from each local authority. 

 
4.2. The Local Offer should include details of local authority services and support 

that could help care leavers’ transition to adulthood and independent living in 
relation to health and well-being, positive relationships, education and training, 
employment, accommodation and participation in society.  

page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

 
4.3. Through the Nottinghamshire Local Authorities Chief Executives’ Group, the 

County Council and District/Borough Councils agreed to create one joint single 
Care Leaver Offer for Nottinghamshire.   

 
4.4. Representatives from the County Council, District/Borough Councils, other 

public sector services, voluntary organisations and key stakeholders including 
ex and current care leavers, have all been involved in developing the draft 
Local Offer.  In addition, a Business Breakfast, hosted by Sir John Peace was 
held on 7th March to engage local businesses in the offer with a particular 
emphasis on the employment and training aspect. 

 
4.5. Various work streams were agreed and have been led by appropriate senior 

officers from the County and District Councils with Newark & Sherwood’s Chief 
Executive providing the link with, and lead from, Nottinghamshire Chief 
Executives. 
 

5. Contributions from Borough and District Councils  
 

5.1. The Borough/District Councils’ Chief Executives have expressed ‘in principle’ 
support for a number of proposals subject to the relevant approvals of their 
respective Councils. Set out below are those elements of the offer that are of 
particular relevance to Borough/District Councils and which Rushcliffe is 
looking at supporting/implementing where possible: 

 
5.1.1. Employment, Skills and Apprenticeships - A number of Care 

Leavers are already employed in various apprenticeships by 
Nottinghamshire local authorities.  It is the intention to more actively 
signpost care leavers to apprenticeships made available by 
Borough/District Councils and wherever possible, to prioritise care leavers 
for local authority apprenticeships, for example, guaranteeing care 
leavers an interview if they meet essential criteria.  Ideally, individual 
Borough/District councils are encouraged to identify and support a 
specific number of care leaver apprentices per year, paid at the age-
related national minimum wage and supported with a care leaver 
apprentice coaching and support programme, recognising the specific 
vulnerabilities and extra support that care leavers may need to apply for 
and succeed in these roles.  
 

5.1.2. The Council already has a strong track record of delivering 
apprenticeships and subject to Cabinet approval further work will be 
undertaken to develop the Council’s offer.  
 

5.1.3. Housing - Borough/District Councils’ have already been working 
together to secure a consistent offer that gives priority to care leavers 
within Housing Allocation Schemes, together with a commitment to help 
care leavers secure accommodation as quickly as possible (ideally within 
8 weeks) However, if emergency accommodation is required, it is 
proposed that the statutory homelessness process would be triggered 
and homeless accommodation utilised, as a last resort.  

 
5.1.4. Physical and Mental Health - Across the County, some 

Borough/Districts offer free use and/or concessions for leisure facilities 
whereas others do not.  In recognising the health and wider well-being 

page 10



  

benefits of physical activity, it is proposed that all Borough/District 
Councils consider providing free membership of their leisure centres to 
Care Leavers. In respect of Rushcliffe positive conversations have taken 
place with Lex Leisure and further work is underway with Mitie in respect 
of East Leake Leisure Centre.  
 

5.1.5. In addition to the above, all Nottinghamshire Borough/District Councils 
have previously agreed to exempt care leavers from council tax up to their 
25th birthday as part of the development of this Local Offer.  It is 
understood that Nottinghamshire is the first two-tier area to make this 
commitment but a number of others are now following, including 
Derbyshire and Lincolnshire. 

 
5.2. The draft Local Offer was approved by Nottinghamshire County Council’s 

Children & Young People’s Committee on 11 February 2019 and is due to be 
presented to each respective Borough/District Council Cabinet and/or 
Committees in February/March 2019 for support.  
 

5.3. The current number of care leavers in Nottinghamshire (as at 9 January 2019) 
is provided below by district/borough areas: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5.4. In terms of the communicating the offer Nottinghamshire County Council’s 

Communications Team is co-ordinating a multi-channel media launch of the 
Local Offer in early March and will liaise with Borough/District Councils and 
other partners 
[...]
e most vulnerable residents in the County.  
This new Offer provides a comprehensive guide to all the services and 
support care leavers are already entitled to, as well as new entitlements 
that, together, will have a substantial impact on their lives 
 
 

9.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

9.4.1. Providing appropriate support to care leavers will deliver a range of 
benefits and support which will hopefully result in a positive transition and 
reduce the risk of negative outcomes.  

 
 

10. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

10.1. This report links to the following corporate priority of ‘Maintaining and 
enhancing our residents’ quality of life’. By supporting the proposed 
Nottinghamshire Local Offer for Care Leavers and considering how the Council 
might work with Nottinghamshire County Council will bring benefits in maintaining 
and enhancing the quality of life of some of our most vulnerable residents. 

 
11.  Recommendations 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) Approve the proposed Nottinghamshire Local Offer for Care Leavers 
and; 
 

b) Delegate authority to the Executive Manager for Communities to 
explore and report to cabinet how the Council might work with 
Nottinghamshire County Council to support Looked After Children and 
those at risk/vulnerable of becoming so. 

 
 

For more information 
contact: 
 

David Banks 
Executive Manager - Neighbourhoods 
0115 9148438 
dbanks@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers 
available for 
Inspection: 

Children and Social Care Act 2017 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/16/contents/enacted  
 
Local offer guidance: Guidance for local authorities (February 
2018) 
www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-offer-guidance 
 

List of appendices:  
Appendix A -  Nottinghamshire’s Local Offer For Care 
Leavers 
 

page 13

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/16/contents/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/16/contents/enacted
http://www.gov.uk/governm
[...]


British Red Cross International Family Helping you trace your family abroad Donna Boulton 

page 54

https://www.refugeecouncil.org.uk/
http://www.becomecharity.org.uk/
https://www.buttleuk.org/
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/media/130637/lookedafterchildrencareleaversstrategy.pdf
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/media/130637/lookedafterchildrencareleaversstrategy.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-work-pensions
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-work-pensions
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/local-authorities/nottinghamshire
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/local-authorities/nottinghamshire
https://www.gov.uk/leaving-foster-or-local-authority-care
https://www.gov.uk/leaving-foster-or-local-authority-care
http://www.reesfoundation.org/
http://www.thecareleaversfoundation.org/


 

47 
Back to Quick Read Guide 

Tracing Service DBoulton@redcross.org.uk  
01158 505942 

 

 

page 55

mailto:DBoulton@redcross.org.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Cabinet  
 
12 March 2019 

 
Statement of Community Involvement for Planning Policy 
and Planning Applications 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Communities 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Waste Management 
Councillor R Upton 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) sets out the Borough 

Council’s policies on community involvement in planning policy preparation 
and the determination of planning applications.  A revised SCI was published 
and consulted on over a six week period ending on 28 June 2018.  A total of 
eight organisations and individuals submitted representations.   

 
1.2. The representations received have been considered and a number of 

revisions to the draft SCI are proposed in response.  It is recommended that 
the revised SCI be adopted for use in the preparation of planning policy and 
the determination of planning applications. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet adopts the revised draft Statement of 
Community Involvement for Planning Policy and Planning Applications. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Statement of Community Involvement for Planning Policy and Planning 

Applications will, if adopted, set out the Council’s policies on community 
involvement in planning policy preparation and the determination of planning 
applications.  It would replace the existing, 2016 Statement of Community 
Involvement.  

 
4. Supporting Evidence 
 
4.1. Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) requires 

local planning authorities to prepare a Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI). The SCI must set out how persons and organisations, who appear to 
the authority to have an interest in matters relating to development in the 
area, will be involved in the Council’s plan making and development 
management functions. 

 
4.2. The Council adopted its first SCI in June 2007 and revised it in September 

2016. Since 2007 the SCI has governed the public participation undertaken 
during the preparation of the Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy and Local Plan 

page 57

Agenda Item 7



  

Part 2: Land and Planning Policies. It has also established the consultation 
methods on planning applications. 
 

4.3. While the SCI was updated as recently as 2016, there is a requirement to 
update two parts of the document.  Firstly, it is now a legal requirement for the 
SCI to set out the Borough Council’s policy for discharging its statutory duty to 
advise and assist on the production of Neighbourhood Plans. Chapter 3 of the 
SCI has been added in order to discharge this legal requirement. 
 

4.4. Secondly, amendments have been made to chapter 4 (Planning Applications) 
to reflect the changes to the make-up and operation of Planning Committee. 
There have also been minor factual amendments throughout the document. 

 
4.5. A replacement draft SCI with these revisions was published in June 20
[...]
 

Document 
 

Development Plan 

Document Stage 

Consultation 

Early tasks This is an initial survey and evidence gathering stage, 

which will help identify issues which need to be 

addressed, and the initial document preparation stage. 

Pre-submission 

(regulation 18) 

This is a key stage of plan development and community 

engagement is required.  The Council will consult on 

issues and options in the early stages of this process and 

will continue to engage with stakeholders and the 

community throughout the pre-submission stage using a 

variety of methods. 

Pre-submission 

Consultation or 

publication stage 

(regulation 19) 

This stage involves a formal consultation on the final 

proposed submission document, when the Council will 

invite all interested parties to submit representations.  

The consultation will last six weeks.  The Council will 

consider any representations received. 

Submission 

(regulation 22) 

The Council will formally submit the development plan 

document to the Secretary of State for independent 

examination. 

Examination Interested parties can seek to make representations to 

the independent Planning Inspector. 

Adoption This is a formal process for Rushcliffe Borough Council to 

adopt the documents as part of the Local Plan. 

 

page 100



  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
12 March 2019 

 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2018/19 – Quarter 3 
Financial Update  
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance Councillor G Moore  
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. This report presents the budget position for revenue and capital as at 31 

December 2018 along with the appropriate recommendations for referral to 
Cabinet.    Given the current financial climate, it is imperative that the Council 
maintains due diligence with regards to its finances and ensures necessary 
action is taken to maintain a robust financial position. 
 

1.2. The report was presented to the Corporate Governance Group on 7 February 
2019 with no issues arising. The revenue financial position has moved from a 
relatively small adverse variance to £1.01m favourable variance. This is due to 
largely to three one-off ‘windfall’ items of income. The position on planning 
income has improved linked to housing growth within the Borough, 
contributing towards the £406k positive service position.  Business Rates 
Income has also increased by £455k as a result of 100% receipt in renewable 
energy business rates; and there is £127k as a result of the 2017/18 surplus 
on the Nottinghamshire business rates pool. The overall position of a £1.007m 
favourable variance represents a -9.63% variation against the net expenditure 
budget. 

 
1.3. This has resulted in an increase to the amount expected to be transferred to 

reserves to £2.09m which is £313k more than the original budget or 17.6%. 
This is to be used to mitigate future deficits on the collection fund and the 
impact of any future risks associated with changes to the retention of Business 
Rates and Fairer Funding expected in 2020/21, consistent with the MTFS.  
 

1.4. The capital programme shows a planned underspend of £12.698m due to 
reasons such as a ‘slow down’ in asset investment (with there being much 
property market risk) and  the decision to no longer build a replacement Depot. 
 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet  note: 

 
a) the projected revenue position for the year with a -9.63% variation 

(£1.007m) in the revenue position; and  
b) the capital underspend of £12.698m as a result of capital scheme re-

phasing and projected savings. 
 

page 101

Agenda Item 8



  

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-

going financial position and compliance with Council Financial Regulations. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
Revenue Monitoring 
 
4.1 The revenue monitoring statement by service area is attached at Appendix A 

with detailed variance analysis as at 31 December 2018 attached at Appendix 
B. The overall £1.007m variation represents -9.63% against the net 
expenditure budget and we currently anticipate £2.09m to be transferred to 
reserves, to meet, in particular business rates risk going forward (see 
paragraph 5.3). Reasons for this include additional income from planning 
applications (£275k) and an improved position on Business Rates (£455k) as a 
result of a renewable energy asset for which 100% business rates is retained 
by the Council (notified by the Valuation Office in Quarter 3).  
  

4.2 The Nottinghamshire Business Rates Pool has an uncommitted surplus. The 
Nottinghamshire Chief Executives agreed that the surplus for 2017/18 
business rates pool should be shared proportionately according to the pool 
contributions made towards the surplus by each Council. For Rushcliffe this 
amounts to £127k.  This will help support our strategic growth and economic 
development initiatives.   
 

4.3 Appendix A includes a Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) of £1m.  This is a 
provision that the Council is required to make each year to cover the internal 
borrowing costs for the Arena which will be funded by the New Homes Bonus. 
 

4.4 As documented at Appendix B, the financial position to date reflects a number 
of positive variances totalling £1,235k including a steady rise in income from 
planning applications (stated above), rental income on investment properties, 
additional grant income and salary savings. There are several adverse 
variances totalling £829k including Planning public inquiries, the rising costs of 
diesel, and an increase in the Streetwise Contract (mainly due to flytipping).  

 
4.5 The overall position may still change in the final quarter of 2018/19 as 

managers continue to drive cost savings, and raise income, against existing 
budgets 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 102



  

Capital Monitoring  
 
4.6 The upd
[...]
ing the Council to enable the delivery of efficient high quality 
services 
 

  
 

8.  Recommendations 
 

 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note: 
 
a) the projected revenue position for the year with a -9.63% variation 

(£1.007m) in the revenue position; and  
b) the capital underspend of £12.698m as a result of capital scheme re-

phasing and projected savings. 
 

 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield  
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services  
0115 9148439 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Council 8 March 2018 – 2018-19 Budget and 
Financial Strategy 
Cabinet 9 October 2018 – Revenue and Capital 
Budget Monitoring Period 4 
Cabinet 11th December 2018 - Revenue and 

Capital and Budget Monitoring - Q2 2018/19  
 

List of appendices: Appendix A – Revenue Outturn Position 2018/19 
– December 2018 
Appendix B – Revenue Variance Explanations 
Appendix C – Capital Programme 2018/19 – 
December 2018 Position  
 

 
  

page 105

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


  

Appendix 
 

 

page 106



Appendix A 
Revenue Outturn Position 2018/19 – December 2018 

 

  Period 9 

  Original 
Budget 
£'000 

Revise
d 
Budget 
£’000 

Projecte
d Actual     

£'000 

Variance 
£’000 

    

Communities 1,103 1,301 1,184 -117 

Finance & Corporate Services 3,470 3,391 3,222 -169 

Neighbourhoods 4,611 4,723 4,663 -60 

Transformation 2,501 2,965 2,905 -60 

Sub Total 11,686 12,380 11,974 -406 

Capital Accounting Reversals -2,234 -2,234 -2,234 0 

Minimum Revenue Provision 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 

Total Net Service Expenditure 10,452 11,146 10,740 -406 

Grant Income (including New Homes Bonus 
& RSG) 

-1,632 -1,632 -1,651 -19 

Business Rates (including SBRR)* -2,990 -2,990 -3,572 -582 

Council Tax -6,346 -6,346 -6,346 0 

Collection Fund Surplus -1389 -1389 -1389 0 

Total Funding 
-12,357 

-
12,357 

-12,958 -601 

 

    Surplus (-)/Deficit on Revenue Budget -1,905 -1,211 -2,218 -1,007 

 

    C
[...]
19/20 

Asset Investment Strategy 6,300 9,562 - - 1,298 (8,264) Projected actual covers: 2 
acquisitions in the pipeline 
and staff costs. £8.291m of 
the underspend is earmarked 
for 4 schemes included in the 
provisional capital programme 
for 19/20 and this sum can be 
taken out of the 18/19 
programme 

  6,300 10,384     1,298 (9,086)   

CONTINGENCY               

Contingency 100 49 - - 49 - Allocation made for Fire Alarm 
System at EGC £13k, 
additional Wheeled Bins 
£10K, Footpath 
Enhancements £18.5k and 
£10k Transport Safety 

  100 49     49     

                

TOTAL 11,906 24,699 5,532 4,495 12,002 (12,698)   

page 119



 

page 120


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2019
	6 Rushcliffe Care Leavers Offer
	7 Statement of Community Involvement for Planning Policy and Planning Applications
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Statement and Summary of Representations
	Appendix 2 - Revised Draft Statement of Community Involvement for Planning Policy and Planning Applications

	8 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 3 Update
	Appendix A - Revenue Outturn Position 2018/19 - December 2018
	Appendix B - Revenue Variance Explanations
	Appendix C - Capital Programme 2018/19 - December 2018 Position




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, G Moore and R Upton 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 A Graham Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Executive Manager - Transformation 

and Operations 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer / Borough Solicitor 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors S J Robinson 
 
 

 
49 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
50 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2019 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 12 February were declared a true 

record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

51 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 

52 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 

53 Rushcliffe Care Leavers Offer 
 



 The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Leisure presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods, which asks for Cabinet approval for the 
Council to explore working with Nottinghamshire County Council to support 
Care leavers. The report provided a summary of the District/Borough Council 
elements contained within the proposed Nottinghamshire Local Offer for Care 
Leavers, attached as Appendix 1 with the report.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Leisure explained that there are 
approximately 70,000 children in care in England at any one time. Many of 
these young people when they leave care do so without the support of a loving 
family and often face serious disadvantage, compared to their peers. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Leisure added that Borough/District 
chief executives have expressed ‘in principle’ support for a number of 
proposals subject to approval of their respective Councils. These include: 
 

 Employment, skills and Apprenticeships – with the intention to more 
actively signpost care leavers to apprenticeships made available by 
Borough/District Councils and where possible, to prioritise care leavers for 
local authority apprenticeships. 

 

 Housing – working together to secure a consistent offer that gives priority 
to care leavers within Housing Allocation Schemes, together with a 
commitment to help care leavers secure accommodation. 

 

 Physical and Mental Health – it is proposed that all Borough/District 
Councils consider providing free membership of their leisure centres to care 
leavers. 

 
In addition Borough/District Councils have previously agreed to exempt care 
leavers from council Tax up to their 25th birthday as part of the development of 
this Local Offer. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Leisure advised that in supporting 
the Local Offer the Council would fulfil its statutory Corporate Parenting duties, 
improve lifetime outcomes for care leavers in Rushcliffe and across 
Nottinghamshire and reduce lifetime local and national spend on care leavers. 
 
In seconding the recommendations, Councillor Upton commented that without 
family support and a care network it must be incredibly difficult for care leavers. 
 
Councillor Edyvean added that anything the Council could provide to help care 
leavers in the transition to adult life must be a good thing. 
  
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The Nottinghamshire Local Officer for Care Leavers is approved and; 
 

b) That delegated authority be given to the Executive Manager for 
Communities to explore and report to Cabinet how the Council might 
work with Nottinghamshire County Council to support Looked After 
Children and those at risk/vulnerable of becoming so. 



 
54 Statement of Community Involvement for Planning Policy and Planning 

Applications 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Waste Management presented 
the report of the Executive Manager – Communities that sets out the Borough 
Council’s policies on community involvement in planning policy preparation and 
the determination of planning applications. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Waste Management explained 
that the Statement of Community Involvement for Planning Policy and Planning 
Applications would, if adopted, set out the Council’s policies on community 
involvement in planning policy preparation and the determination of planning 
applications. Adding that his would replace the existing, 2016 Statement of 
community Involvement. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Edyvean advised that a number 
of Parish Councils had raised planning issues and that changes to the 
Statement of Community Involvement for Planning Policy would help the 
Council to deal with such issues effectively. 
 
It was RSOLVED that: 
 
The revised draft Statement of Community Involvement for Planning Policy and 
Planning Applications be adopted. 
 

55 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 3 Update 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report of the Executive Manager 
– Finance and Corporate Services, which provided the Councils budget 
position for revenue and capital as at 31 December 2018.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance explained that, the report had been presented 
to the Corporate Governance Group on 7 February 2019 with no issues arising. 
The revenue financial position has moved from a relatively small adverse 
variance to £1.01m favourable variance. Adding that this was due to three one 
off items of income: 
 

 Additional income from planning applications contributing towards the 
£406k positive service position. 

 Improved position on Business Rates as a result of renewable energy 
assets (455k) 

 The Nottinghamshire Business Rates Poll had an uncommitted surplus 
which was shared proportionately according to the pool contribution 
(127k) 

 
The overall position of a £1.007m favourable variance represents -9.63% 
variation against the Councils net expenditure budget. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that the capital programme shoed a 
planned underspend of £12.698m due to the ‘slow down’ in asset investment 
due to risks in the property market and the Council’s decision to not build a 



replacement Depot. 
 
In seconding the recommendations, Councillor Edyvean commented on the 
adverse variant in respect of facility hire, adding that the Council needed to 
obtain a greater return on the assets at Gresham and Lutterell Hall. Councillor 
Mason supported this observation. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The project revenue position for the year with a 9.63% variation 
(£1.007m) in the revenue position; and 
 

b) The Capital underspend of £12.698m as a result of capital scheme re-
phasing and projected savings be noted. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.16 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


